

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN

---

KEVIN LINDKE, MICHAEL SCHULTZ

and all those similarly situation,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

Case No. 22-cv-11767

Honorable Matthew F. Leitman

MAT KING, in his official and personal capacities,

TIMOTHY DONNELLON, in his official

and personal capacities, COUNTY OF ST. CLAIR,

TRACY DECAUSSIN, in her official and personal

capacities, and THOMAS BLISS, in his official and

personal capacities,

Defendants.

---

PHILIP L. ELLISON (P74117)

Outside Legal Counsel PLC

Attorney for Plaintiffs

P.O. Box 107

Hemlock, Michigan 48626

(989) 642-0055

[pellison@olcplc.com](mailto:pellison@olcplc.com)

MATTHEW E. GRONDA (P73693)

Attorney for Plaintiffs

PO Box 70

St Charles, Michigan 48655

(989) 249-0350

[matt@matthewgronda.com](mailto:matt@matthewgronda.com)

TODD J. SHOUDY (P41895)

VICTORIA R. FERRES (P78788)

Fletcher Fealko Shoudy & Francis, P.C.

Attorneys for Defendants

1411 Third Street, Suite F

Port Huron, Michigan 48060

(810) 987-8444

[tshoudy@fletcherfealko.com](mailto:tshoudy@fletcherfealko.com)

[vferres@fletcherfealko.com](mailto:vferres@fletcherfealko.com)

---

**DEFENDANTS' RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFFS'**  
**MOTION FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION AND FOR APPOINTMENT OF**  
**CLASS COUNSEL**

NOW COME Defendants, County of St. Clair, Tim Donnellon, Mat King, Tracy DeCausin and Thomas Bliss (hereinafter "Defendants"), by and through their attorneys, Fletcher Fealko Shoudy & Francis, P.C., and file the attached Brief in Support in response to Plaintiffs' Motion for Class Certification and For Appointment of Class Counsel (ECF No. 51).

FLETCHER FEALKO  
SHOUDY & FRANCIS, P.C.  
Attorneys for Defendants

By: /s/ Todd J. Shoudy  
1411 Third Street, Suite F  
Port Huron, Michigan 48060  
(810) 987-8444  
Michigan Bar #41895  
[tshoudy@fletcherfealko.com](mailto:tshoudy@fletcherfealko.com)

DATED: February 29, 2024

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN

---

KEVIN LINDKE, MICHAEL SCHULTZ

and all those similarly situation,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

Case No. 22-cv-11767

Honorable Matthew F. Leitman

MAT KING, in his official and personal capacities,

TIMOTHY DONNELLON, in his official

and personal capacities, COUNTY OF ST. CLAIR,

TRACY DECAUSSIN, in her official and personal

capacities, and THOMAS BLISS, in his official and

personal capacities,

Defendants.

---

PHILIP L. ELLISON (P74117)

Outside Legal Counsel PLC

Attorney for Plaintiffs

P.O. Box 107

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. BACKGROUND.....	2
A. Plaintiffs’ Claims .....	2
B. Plaintiffs’ Proposed Class .....	3
III. ARGUMENT .....	5
A. THIS COURT SHOULD STICK WITH THE ORIGINAL PLAN AND ONLY ADDRESS THE CLASS CERTIFICATION REQUEST UNTIL AFTER A RULING ON DEFENDANTS’ MOTION.....	5
B. CLASS CERTIFICATION IS NOT PROPER .....	6
1. Plaintiffs do not meet the Rule 23(a) requirements.....	7
a. Because there is no commonality amongst the class, the Court does not need to address the typicality requirement .....	9
b. In the alternative, Plaintiff cannot establish typicality .....	11
2. Plaintiff cannot satisfy Rule 23(b)(3)’s requirements .....	13
a. Predominance.....	13
b. Superiority .....	14
3. This Court cannot grant class certification because Plaintiffs do not have standing to sue Defendants Tim Donnellon and Thomas Bliss. ....	15
4. Neither Plaintiff is a Proper Class Representative.....	17
CONCLUSION .....	19

**INDEX OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Amchem Products. v. Windsor*,  
521 U.S. 591 (1997).....15

*American Medical Sys., Inc.*,  
75 F.3d 1069 (6th Cir. 1996) .....6

*Bd. of Regents v. Roth*,  
408 U.S. 564 (1972).....8

*Califano v. Yamasaki*,  
442 U.S. 682 (1979).....6

*Carter v DTN Mgmt Co*,  
No. 360772, 2023 Mich App LEXIS 628 (issued Jan. 26, 2023) .....4

*Castano v. Am. Tobacco Co.*,  
84 F.3d 734 (5th Cir. 1996) .....6

*Cole v. City of Memphis*,  
839 F.3d 530 (6th Cir. 2016) .....13

*Comcast Corp. v. Behrend*,  
569 U.S. 27 (2013).....14

*Davis v. Magna Int'l of Am., Inc.*,  
No. 20-11060, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 51654, \*12 (E.D. Mich. Mar. 27, 2023) 19

*Dearduff v. Washington* .....10

*Dukes*, 564 U.S. at 349 n.5.....6, 9

*Ealy v. Pinkerton Governmental Servs.*,  
514 F. App'x 299 (4th Cir. 2013) (quoting *Deiter*, 436 F.3d at 467) .....12

*Fox v. Saginaw Cnty.*,  
67 F.4th 284 (6th Cir. 2023) .....15

*Gen. Tel. Co. of Sw. v. Falcon*,  
457 U.S. 147 (1982).....6

*Gooch v. Life Investors Ins. Co. of America*,  
672 F.3d 402 (6th Cir. 2012) .....19

*Hewitt v. Helms*,  
459 U.S. 460 (1983).....8

*In re American Medical Sys., Inc.*,  
75 F.3d 1069 (6th Cir. 1996) .....6, 7

*In re New Motor Vehicles Canadian Exp. Antitrust Litig.*,  
522 F.3d 6, (1st Cir. 2008) .....14

*In re Prevot*,  
59 F.3d 556 (6th Cir. 1995) .....18
